# CH \$40.00 24703

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM697031

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	TERMINATION AND PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY IN INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch, as Collateral Agent		12/22/2021	Bank: UNITED KINGDOM

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Day International, Inc.
Street Address:	17177 N. Laurel Park Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 300
City:	Livonia
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48152
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2470349	ROTEC

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 6508023100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6508023916

**Email:** juan.arias@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Ajinkya Joshi

Address Line 1:Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLPAddress Line 2:201 Redwood Shores Parkway

Address Line 4: Redwood Shores, CALIFORNIA 94065-1134

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	A.Joshi - 41285.0194
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ajinkya Joshi
SIGNATURE:	/AJINKYA JOSHI/
DATE SIGNED:	12/22/2021

**Total Attachments: 4** 

source=Flint - Second Lien Trademark Release - ROTEC security agreement release

(Executed)\_WEIL\_98416912\_1 (003)#page1.tif
source=Flint - Second Lien Trademark Release - ROTEC security agreement release
(Executed)\_WEIL\_98416912\_1 (003)#page2.tif
source=Flint - Second Lien Trademark Release - ROTEC security agreement release
(Executed)\_WEIL\_98416912\_1 (003)#page3.tif
source=Flint - Second Lien Trademark Release - ROTEC security agreement release
(Executed)\_WEIL\_98416912\_1 (003)#page4.tif

### TERMINATION AND PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This TERMINATION AND PARTIAL RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of December 22, 2021 ("Release"), is made by Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch, as collateral agent ("Collateral Agent"), in favor of Day International, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the FIRST LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT dated September 5, 2014, the FIRST LIEN TRADEMARK SHORT FORM SECURITY AGREEMENT dated September 5, 2014, the SECOND LIEN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, and the SECOND LIEN TRADEMARK SHORT FORM SECURITY AGREEMENT dated September 5, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified, extended, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Security Agreements") by and among the Grantor, Collateral Agent, and other parties thereto, Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for its benefit and the benefit of each secured party, a security interest in the trademarks shown in Schedule A, attached hereto, and incorporated in this Release by reference; and

WHEREAS, the Security Agreements were recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on September 5, 2014 at Reel 5357 Frame 0898 and on September 8, 2014 at Reel 5358 Frame 0279.

WHEREAS, the Grantor granted the Collateral Agent, under the terms of applicable Security Agreements, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Collateral Agent, in and to its Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks listed in Schedule A.

WHEREAS, at the request of the Grantor, the Collateral Agent has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in the Trademarks listed in Schedule A as herein provided (the "Specified Trademark Collateral").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and undertakings set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and each secured party, and Grantor agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Termination and Release. Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and each secured party, without representation, warranty, or recourse, hereby:

WEIL:\98376276\3\41285.0194

(a) terminates, cancels, discharges, and releases the mortgage, pledge and hypothecation and lien on and security interest in and to the right, title, interest in, to, and under the Specified Trademark Collateral, and assigns, transfers and conveys to the Grantor any interest in such Specified Trademark Collateral, including the Security Interest;

(b) authorizes the Grantor or any of its designees to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") and any other offices as may be necessary to carry out the intention of this Release, and to the extent applicable, the Collateral Agent authorizes and requests that the USPTO record this Release.

SECTION 2. No Waiver, Consent or Amendment. This Release shall not be construed as a release of any Collateral or the termination of any guarantee under the Loan Documents, other than the release of the Specified Trademark Collateral to the Grantor.

SECTION 3. Governing Law. THIS RELEASE, AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, WITHOUT REFERENCE TO CONFLICTS OF LAW PROVISIONS.

SECTION 4. Miscellaneous. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Release by facsimile or electronic transmission (including .pdf file) shall be effective as delivery of an original signature.

[remainder of page left intentionally blank]

WEIL:\98376276\3\41285.0194

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, on behalf of itself and each secured party, has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

Collateral Agent:

	Deutsche Bank AG,	London Branch, a	is Collateral	LAgent
--	-------------------	------------------	---------------	--------

i⊇enyii Mather Chector

Robert Bebb

Director

Title:

[Signature Page to Second Lien Trademark Release]

### Schedule A

Day International, Inc. (Delaware Corporation)

Trademark Subject to Security Interest
Granted by Day International, Inc.
In Favor of Deutsche Bank AG, London Branch, as Collateral Agent
Recorded September 5, 2014 at Reel 5357 Frame 0898 and
Recorded September 8, 2014 at Reel 5358 Frame 0279

# **Issued Registration**

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	Issue Date	<u>Territory</u>
ROTEC	2,470,349	July 17, 2001	USA
ROTEC	2975290	October 29, 2004	EU
ROTEC	UK00902975290	October 29, 2004	United Kingdom

WEIL:\98376276\3\41285.0194

**RECORDED: 12/22/2021**